COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF REVISIONS OF WEST DAVIESS COUNTY)
WATER DISTRICT REGARDING THE PROVISION) CASE NO. 2004-00178
OF UNMETERED PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION)
SERVICES)

ORDER

On April 21, 2004, West Daviess County Water District ("West Daviess") submitted proposed revisions to its tariff regarding the provision of unmetered fire protection services. It proposes that these revisions become effective as of April 8, 2004.

As KRS 278.180(1) requires that a utility provide the Commission with 30 days' notice of any rate change or revision and as West Daviess's proposed effective date does not provide the Commission with such notice, the Commission finds that the proposed revisions may not become effective until May 21, 2004 – 30 days after West Daviess's submission.

The Commission further finds that the reasonableness of the proposed revisions requires further investigation, that such investigation cannot be completed by May 21, 2004, and that the proposed revisions should be suspended until October 20, 2004.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed revisions.

2. The proposed revisions are suspended up to and including October 20, 2004.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of May, 2004.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

P.S.C. KY NO1		
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.		
WEST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT		
OF		
3400 BITTEL ROAD		
OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY, 42301		
RATES & CHARGES		
AND		
RULES AND REGULATIONS		
FOR FURNISHING		
WATER SERVICE		
AT		
WEST DAVIESS COUNTY KENTUCKY		
FILED WITH THE		
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
OF		
KENTUCKY		
ATE OF ISSUE April 8, 2004 Month / Date / Year		
ATE EFFECTIVE April 8, 2004 Month/Date/Year		
SUED BY (Signature of Officer)		
ITLE Chairman		

		FOR West Daviess County, Kentucky Community, Town, or City	
		P.S.C. KY NO1	
		SHEET NO14	
West Daviess County Water District (Name of Utility)		CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NOSHEET NO	
		EDVICES.	
24.	UNMETERED PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES: A double-acting backflow preventer and valve vault shall be installed and maintained by the Customer at each unmetered private fire protection line. The backflow preventer assembly shall be installed in accordance with the District's "Fire Protection Line Double Check Valve and Vault" Detail.		
	Normal assembly and vault installation shall be within ten (10) feet of the fire line connection point onto the District's main line. The backflow preventer shall be tested and serviced no less than once during each calendar year. Tests and maintenance events shall occur on at least six (6) months interval separation. Annual test results shall be reported to the District on a "Test and Maintenance Form" approved by the District.		
	Access to the Customer's backflow preventer and vault shall be provided to the District personnel at all reasonable times for inspection; and at any emergency situation; to ensure compliance with the District rules.		
	The Customer is responsible for all installation, operation, annual testing and maintenance costs related to each backflow preventer assembly.		
DAT	TE OF ISSUE April 8, 2004 Month/Date/Year		
DAT	TE EFFECTIVE April 8, 2004 Month / Date / Year		
ISSU	UED BY (Signature of Officer)		
TIT	LE Chairman		
	AUTHORFTY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ASE NODATED		

Case No. 2004-00178